Decision No, __ O fras @QE@%NAE

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIESJCOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

CALIFORNIA WA%ER SERVISE COMPANY, a g

corporation, for an order authoriz- X

ing it to increase rates charged ) fpplication No. 39887
for water service in the East Los )

Angeles district. )

MeCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by Robert Minge
Brown and A. C. Greene, Jr,, for applicant.

Cyxril ¥, Saroyan and Jean B. Balcomb, for the
Commission staff.,

OPINION

-

Nature of Proceeding

By the above-entitled application, filed Maxch 19, 1958,
California Water Service Company, a Califormia corporatiom, seeks an
order of this Commission authorizing it to increase rates for water

sexvice rendered by it in its East Los Angeles district.

2ublic Hearing

After due notice to municipal and other public officials
and to the public in general in the Zast Los Angeles district of
applicant, public hearing in the matter was held before Examiner
F. Everett Emerson on September 17, 1958 at Los Angeles. The matter
was submitted on such date. No public official nor any customer of
applicant attended the hearing.

Applicant'’s Position

The present rates for water service in this district were
authorized by this Commission in 1951. 1In the period of seven years
since that time, the levels of wages and the prices of materials

have risen several times. Property tax assessments and tax rates

-1~




4-39887 nb ®

bave also risen markedly. Maintenance and replacement costs have
increased and freeway comstruction through the district has occa-
sioned considerable rearrangement of facilities. Applicant's costs
for electric power have also increased. In short, inflationary
influences continue and produce declining earnings in the East Los
Angeles district each year. Applicant alleges that its rate of
return has been reduced to the point where rate relief has become
imperative. 'Applicant seeks a rate of return which over a three-
year period will approximate 6 per cent.

Rates, Present arnd Proposed

Applicant proposes to increase rates for Gemeral Metered
Sexvice, Private Fire Protection Service and Sexrvice for Comnstruc-
tion Purposes.

The proposed increase in General Metered Service rates
would, for the average customer usage in this district, increase the
annual billings from $35.70 at present rates to $48.40 at proposed
rates, an increase of approximately 36 per cent.

The increase proposed for Private Fire Protectiom Sexvice
is to place the charges for such service at the same level prevaile-
ing in applicant's other districts.

The increases proposed for Sexrvice for Comstruction
Purposes is to place the chaxges for such service at aﬁ increased

level proportiomate to the proposed charges for gemeral service.
Nature of Evidence

Applicant and the Commission staff presented evidence
respecting all phases of applicant's East Los Angeles district
operations. Also, evidence respecting applicant's over-all opera;

tions, presented on September 10 and 1l during the hearing on

Application No. 39883, is part of this recoxrd by referemce. Thus,




the Commission has before it in this proceeding evidence respecting
all of applicant's operatioms and the results thereof as it pertains
to the company's f£inancial position. |

The following tabulation will serve to summarize the
evidence respecting applicant’'s operations for the estimated year
1958:

EAST 1OS ANGELES DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS - ESTIMALED YEAR 1958

At Existing Wate¥ Rates

Item ' | Applicant CPUC Staff
Operating Revenues $1,383,100 $1,380,200
Opezrating Expenses 1,150,050 1,139,930
Net Revenue 233,060 240,270
Rate Base (Depreciated) 5,945,400 5,938,400
Rate of Return .927% 4.057%

At Applicant's Proposed Water Rates ‘

Item Applicant CPUC Staff
Operating Revenues $1,732,120 $1,728,900
Operating Expenses 1,340,620 1,330,120
Net Revenue 39%,500 398,780
Rate Base (Depreciated) 5,945,400 . 5,938,400
Rate of Return 6.58% ©.72%

Findings and Conclusions

The foregoing tabulaticm is based on straight-line depre-
ciation for income tax purposes, Applicant elected to use acceler-
ated depreciation for income tax purposes in 1957 and has not yet
determined to make such an election £for the year 1958. Applicant
s placed on notice that the matter ¢f the treatment to be accorded
depreciation for taxz expense purposes has not £inally been determined
by this Commission. It is appropriate, therefore, that applicant
Prouwptly notify this Commission of its electioﬁ, under Sectiom 167
of the 1954 Intermal Revenue Code, for the year 1958. Upon xeceipt
of such notice and upon final determination of the ovex-all depre-

ciation matter, the Comaission may reopen this proceeding in orxder

to adjust water rates accordingly.

“3-




A-39887 nb.

As may be determined from the foregoing tabulation, the
difference between the respective revenue estimates is on the order
of two tenths of ome per cemt. Such difference is well within the
limits of accuracy in any estimating process. We f£ind that appli-
cant's revenue estimates are reasonable and they are adopted herein.

The difference in estimated operating expenmses arises frqm
an accumulation of a number of minor items. However, the major
differences concern the estimates of purchased and "unaccounted for'
water and the maintenance expenses associated with distribution
facilities. Essentially, the staff and applicant had the same
recoxrded data and used the same starting point. 1In view of the
evidence on this subject we conclude that applicant's estimates in
this regard are reasomable and they will be adepted nerein.

The staff analysis of direct maintemance expenses
associated with distribution facilities included a "roll back" of
present-day labor and material ¢osts into prior years in order to
determine the activity in the account. The method used has some
merit, but cross-examination of the witness revealed that the pro-
jection of the 1957 results into the year 1958 was deficient. In
view of the evidenmce xespecting this analysis as well as the
evidence respecting recent increases in material costs, we Lind
that the reasomable estimated total expense for this account for |
the year 1958 is $126,000 rather than the amount of $119,900 cal~
culated by the staff.

In view of all of the evidence respecting operating

expenses, we f£ind that reasonable estimates of the totals of such




A-39887 nb

expenses are $1,150,000 under existing watexr xrates and $1,340,000
under applicant's proposed water rates for the year 1958.

With respect to a determination of a fair and reasonable
depreciated rate base, it is noted that gpplicant and the staff
diffexr by only 12/100 of oﬁe pef cent., While such difference is
of itself of little significance, it arises essentislly in the
treatment accoxrded contributed plant and in the calculétiqn of an
allowance for working cash. In our opinion, the staff calculation
of these items is preferable and produces a reasomable result. In
view of the evidence we f£ind that a fair and reasonable depreciated
rate base for the estimated year 1958 is $5,938;400.'

To summarize, the Commission finds the following to be
fair and reasonable estimates, for the year 1958, of the items
bereinbelow set forth. |

ADOPTED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

ST YEAR 1956
Item Present Rates  Proposed Rates
Operating Revenues $1,383,000 $1,732,000
Operating Expenses 1,150,000 1,340,000
Net Revenue 233,000 392,000
Rate Base (Depreciated) 5,938,400 5,938,400
Rate of Return 3.923, 6.60%

Both applicant and the Commission staff analyzed the
trend in rate of return for this district. 'Applicant’s calculations
indicate an average amnual decline of 0.39 per cent, while the staff
calculation indicates a decline of 0.25 per cent. It is reasonable
to assume that the decline to be experienced in the fmmediate future
will lie between thesec extremes.

 In view of the evidence, the Commission f£inds that appli-

cant has conclusively demonstrated its need for and entitlement to

increased revenues in the East Los Angeles district. Further, the




A=39887 b

Commission €£inds that the water rates which applicant has proposed

will produce earnings and a rate of return for the immediate future
which are fair and reasomable. It follows, therefore, that appli—
cant should be authorized to increasc water rates as requested.
Accordingly, we further find as a faect that the increzses in water
rates and charges authorized herein are justified and that presenﬁ
rates and charges, in so far as they differ from those herein pre-

scribed, are for the future unjust and unreasonzble.

California Water Sexvice Company, having applied to this
Commission for en order authorizing increases in rates and charges
for water service remndered in its East Los Angeles district, public
hearing having been held, the matter having been submitted and now
being ready for decision based on the evidence and the findings and
conclusions contained in the foregoing opinion; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that California Water Sexrvice Company
is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this Commission, on or
after the effective date of this oxdex and in confbrmity'with the
provisions of General Orxder No. 96, rate schedules as shown in

Appendix A attached hereto and, on not less than five days' motice




4-39887 mb ®

to the public and to this Commission, to make said schedules
effective for water service rendered on and after December 1, 1958,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. '

Dated at __ X Framdio oojifornia, this @%day

of @'Mjfh , 1958, Z .
'}res
ﬁ/F /77%// | i

JT\Q/\OMN/y




APPENDIX &
Page 1 of 4

Schedwle No. EL-l
Zaat L alos T A

CENERAT, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITCRY

The wnincorporated community of East Los Angeles and vicinity, located
edjecent to the cities of Los Angeles, Montebello mnd Menterey Park, Les
Angeles County. , .

RATES
Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/lL~inch meter
Y 3/lk~ixch neter
Jl=inch meter
1A-inch meter
Z=Inch meter
3=-inch meter
4=inch meter
6=inch MOLOT .evevecccnsnns
B=inCh MOTOY teenvecenscncscncnvenns
for 1O0~inch meter

Quantity Retes:

For the £irst 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ....
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ....

The Service Charge iz o resdiness-to~-serve
charge applicable to &ll metered service emd
to which 1s to be added ike monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rates. ‘




Schodule No. Flad

Engt ng Angelaa Tariff Ares
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to &ll water sexrvice remdered for privateoly ownad five
protecticn syatems.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated commmity of East Los Angeles and vicinity, located |
adjacent to the clties of Los Angeles, Montebello md Monterey Park, Los
Angeles County. )

RATES

For each 1A-inch COMNOCTION .ecmeevecvesosncnnss
For each 2~inch €omnection .cevseecncccvercccse
For each 3=inch ¢onnection eecececerscescccscsas
For oach 4~inch ¢omnoction ..cececcccececoveoes
For each 6-inch COonNnECtion .cevececcccvroceccoas .
For each 8-inch Commection .eceveeccscvcsnuocas
For aach 10-inch connection .oveeeevecesoccccens

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service comnection will be instelled by the
utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to
refund.

2. If a distribution system of adequute size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises %o be served, then a service
nain from the nearest exizting main of adequate capacity will be instelled
by the utility ot the cost of the a.ppli.cant. Such ¢ost shall not be sub-
Ject to refund.

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which
no c¢ommections for other thean fire protectiom purposes are allowed and which
are regularly inspected by the wnderwriters baving jurisdiction, are
installed acceording to specifications of the utility, amd are maintsdined to
the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard




APPENDIX A
Peoge 3 of 4

Sehedile No, EL-i

Ennt Lo Angeles Tardiff Aron
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL_CONDITIONS—mContd.

dotector type meter aspproved by the Board of Fire Underwriters for protec-
tion agalnst theft, leskage or waste of woter.

4. For weter delivered for othor than Lire protection purposes,

gba.rzes will be made therefor under Schedule No. EL-l, General Metered
ervice.

5. The utility will supply only such water at suck pressure &3 may be

available fram time o time as a result of its normel operstion of the
systenm. '




.. A=39887 xb

Schedule No. EL-9C

Zant Loz Apgalas Tariff Aren
CONSTRUCTION FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to sll flat rate wxter service for comstruction purposes.

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community of East Los Angeles emd vicinity, located
adjacent to the citles of Los Angeles, Montebello and Monterey Park, Loa
Angeles County.

3&;_1’53
For concrete wulks, per 100 sqeffe ceeevveecccnccann
For concrete curbs, per 100 linesl feet .
For concrete streets or gutters, per 100 sg.ft.

For street grading, oiling and asphalt paving
Wloo meﬂ feet ..... LN N N N NN ) LG AL W N W ] [ E RN NN ¥ ]

For settling dirt backfill In trenches four
fect in depth or leas, per 100 linesl feet ..

For cach additiopal depth of four feot
or fraction thereof, per 100 Iinesl foot
SPECTAL CCNDITTON

ALl service not covered by the above classifications will be furnished
only on & metered basis.




